
ext.

Requestor Information

ext.

Issuer Information

ext.

Buyer Information

State of Maine

Master Agreement

Expiration Date:

Master Agreement Description:

Effective Date:

11/30/18

06/28/17 12/01/19

Parks & Recreation Equipment and related services

Donny Crockett 207-624-7336 Donny.Crockett@maine.gov

Donny Crockett 207-624-7336 Donny.Crockett@maine.gov

Terry Demerchant 207-624-7334 TERRY.L.DEMERCHANT@MAINE.GOV

MA 18P 17062800000000000153

MODIFICATION

Authorized Departments

ALL

Vendor Line #:

Vendor Address Information

Alias/DBA

Vendor NameVendor ID

Vendor Information

Vendor Contact Information

ext.

1

VS0000021535 Playworld Systems, Inc

1000 Buffalo Rd

US

Christine Stepp

570-522-5441

Christine.stepp@playpower.com

Lewisburg, PA  17837



Vendor Line #:

Commodity Line #:

Commodity Code:

Commodity Description:

Commodity Specifications:

Commodity Information

Vendor Name:

1

Playworld Systems, Inc

1

65000

Parks & Recreation Equipment and related services

See current pricing attached (4/6/2018)
Commodity Extended Description: As per Naspo ValuePoint contract #6485 attached and made part of this MA. Price list
too large to attach to web document. Please email Donny.crockett@maine.gov for a copy.

Contract Amount Service Start Date Service End Date

UOM Unit Price

Delivery Days Free on Board

Catalog Name Discount

Quantity

%

Discount Start Date Discount End Date

0.00000 $0.00

$0.00 06/28/17 12/01/19

0.0000

T&C #:

T&C Name:

T&C Details:

Terms and Conditions

Agreement Terms and Conditions

165

Payment Terms

Net 30



 

Page 1 of  4

Awards/Agreements
 

Playworld Systems, Inc.
Parks&Recreation Equipment and Related
Services-NASPO ValuePoint

 
 

CONTROL NUMBER: 1951102 PDF Created: 10/30/2017 2:21 PM Master File: ORPIN-86029-16

Attachments Exist
Secondary Suppliers Do Not Exist

Supplier Address
 

Playworld Systems, Inc.
1000 Buffalo Road
Lewisburg, PA  17837
 
Contact: Julie  Davis
Phone: 1 (417) 3542223
Fax:
Email: julie.davis@playpower.com

 

 

Contract #
6485

Amendment # 3
Revision Date

10/30/2017
Opportunity #
DASPS-2114-16

Vers 6
Contract Start Date

12/01/2016
Expiration Date

12/01/2018
Supplier Number

43387
All dates are mm/dd/yyyy

Contract Administrator
 

DAS Procurement Services
1225 Ferry Street SE
Salem, OR  97301
 
Contact: Shirley Smith
Phone: 1 (503) 378-5395
Fax: 1 (503) 373-1626
Email: shirley.smith@oregon.gov

Receiving Address
 

See purchase order
 

Contract Filed At
DAS PS

Amendment #3 is to extend term. SS 10/30/2017

Revision #2 Insurance Update and posting of NEW distributor's list's. 10/23/17 SS 10/23/2017

Revision #1 to change contact person for vendor. SS 10/2/2017

Amendment #2 is to add additional products and change contact person for vendor. SS 9/28/2017

Revision #5 is to add Buyers Guide. SS 3/31/2017

Revision #4 is to update Distributors list. SS 3/3/2017

Revision #3 updated insurance coverage. SS 1/4/2017

Revision #2 Add additional user. SS 1/3/2017

Revision #1 Updated permitted users. SS 12/27/2016

Amendment #1 Some products were Recalled therefore Exhibit B-1 document was revised to delete the
Recalled products from list. SS 12/19/2016

Revision #1 Update the Distributor's List. SS 12/1/2016

Header Comments
PRICE AGREEMENT HIGHLIGHTS: 

****************************************************************************************** 
Convenience Price Agreement:
****************************************************************************************** 

This Agreement is a Convenience contract for all Oregon State Agencies and ORCPP members.

****************************************************************************************** 
Authorized Users:
****************************************************************************************** 

- Oregon State Agencies



 

Page 2 of  4

Awards/Agreements
 

Playworld Systems, Inc.
Parks&Recreation Equipment and Related
Services-NASPO ValuePoint

 
 

CONTROL NUMBER: 1951102 PDF Created: 10/30/2017 2:21 PM Master File: ORPIN-86029-16

- Oregon ORCCP Members

****************************************************************************************** 
Order Information:
****************************************************************************************** 
KEY PERSON:

Contact: Julie Davis, Contract Administrator
Phone No.: 1 (417) 354-2223
Email: julie.davis@playpower.com

IMPLEMENTATION AND COMMUNIATION:

- To get started: Contact Sandra Pereira at the email address or 
phone number provided above. (Call or email for setting up of an account.)

- DISCOUNT STRUCTURE: All discounts are from Manufactures List price. Prices are available 
in the Exhibit B-1 Price Sheet. Vendor website is Real Time pricing and all discounts are applied and
shown at time of purchase.

KEY ELEMENTS OF THIS AGREEMENT:

- Online Catalog, Ordering, and Reporting Capability

SERVICE REPRESENTATIVES:

Representatives located in all 50 states. SEE ATTACHED "Attachments Exist" FOLDER FOR: NASPO
ValuePoint MASTER AGREEMENT LIST OF EACH STATES REPRESENTATIVE.

Oregon Representative is:
Oregon
Northwest Playground Equipment 345 NW. Dogwood
Issaquah, WA 98027
PH: 1-425-313-9161
FAX: 1-425-313-9194
Owners: Bob and Carolyn McGarvey Territory: Alaska, Washington, Oregon Southern Idaho, Montana 

*******************************************************************************************

CATEGORY'S and GOODS AVAILABLE:

1: Fitness Equipment and Supplies
2: Outdoor Furniture and Supplies
3: Park Site Furnishings, Equipment and Supplies
4: Track and Field and Supplies
5: Added Value items

List of Goods, but not limited to:

Bundled Playgrounds
Cigarette Receptacles
Commercial Play Equipment
Exercise Equipment
Independent Play
Outdoor Fitness Equipment
Park Benches
Park Grills 
Patio and Café Furniture 
Picnic Tables
Playground Equipment
Replacement Parts
Security  - Can our 
Shade and Shelter



 

Page 3 of  4

Awards/Agreements
 

Playworld Systems, Inc.
Parks&Recreation Equipment and Related
Services-NASPO ValuePoint

 
 

CONTROL NUMBER: 1951102 PDF Created: 10/30/2017 2:21 PM Master File: ORPIN-86029-16

Sports Equipment
Surfacing
Swing Sets
Tables
Trash Receptacles
Umbrellas 
Universal Access (ADA).

SEE ATTACHED "Attachments Exist" FOLDER FOR: EXHIBIT B-1 List and Description for additional
information of goods supplied.

****************************************************************************************** 
Pricing Information: 
****************************************************************************************** 

SEE ATTACHED "Attachments Exist" FOLDER FOR: EXHIBIT B-1 PRICE SHEET.

******************************************************************************************
Mandatory Purchase Order (PO) Language:
******************************************************************************************

THIS PURCHASE IS PLACED AGAINST THE STATE OF OREGON MASTER AGREEMENT NO. 6485 THE TERMS AND
CONDITIONS OF THE MASTER AGREEMENT AND THE ASSOCIATED PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM ENTERED INTO BY THE
STATE OF OREGON, CONTRACT NO. 6485 APPLY TO THIS PURCHASE AND SUPERSEDE ALL CONFLICTING TERMS AND
CONDITIONS, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED.

****************************************************************************************** 
Delivery Information: 
****************************************************************************************** 

All deliveries shall be F.O.B. destination. Responsibility and liability for loss or damage shall
remain the CONTRACTORS until final inspection and acceptance when responsibility shall pass to the 
Buyer except as to latent defects, fraud and CONTRACTOR's warranty obligations. 

-FREIGHT POLICY: 

(Freight on Board) FOB Destination 

-SHIPPING: 

SEE ATTACHED "Attachments Exist" FOLDER FOR: Shipping Cost's, if applicable, located within Exhibit
B-1. 

****************************************************************************************** 
Price Agreement Documentation Include:
****************************************************************************************** 
NASPO ValuePoint Master Agreement
Exhibit A sample PA
Exhibit B-1 Price Sheet
Delivery Regions Map
States Local Sales Representatives list
Oregon Participating Addendum
*******************************************************************************************

- TRAINING:

Training at no charge available on: 
- Online ordering and reporting
- Contractual and organizational objectives and goals
- Sustainability

- REPORTING REQUIREMENTS: 



 

Page 4 of  4

Awards/Agreements
 

Playworld Systems, Inc.
Parks&Recreation Equipment and Related
Services-NASPO ValuePoint

 
 

CONTROL NUMBER: 1951102 PDF Created: 10/30/2017 2:21 PM Master File: ORPIN-86029-16

REPORTS AVAILABLE:
- Usage with detail to cost center end-user level
- Recycled items with % of recycled content
- Custom report to meet customer needs 
- Custom invoicing reporting

****************************************************************************************** 
Multiple Agreement Selection Process for State of Oregon:
****************************************************************************************** 

1. BEST VALUE ANALYSIS REQUIREMENTS AND CRITERIA IS LOCATED WITHIN THE OREGON PA. 

2. INFORMATIONAL ONLY: Some products may be supplied by OREGON CORRECTIONAL ENTERPRISE (OCE). Please
follow the Oregon "Buy Decision" and look to see if OCE ORPIN PLACEHOLDER #4721 fits your needs first
for the following two products supplied by both OCE and this agreement.  (List of current products
supplied by OCE and this Oregon PA are: benches, and picnic tables.)
3. NOTE: BUYERS GUIDE DOCUMENTS COMING SOON

Delivery Requirements
Per terms and conditions of Agreement
Payment Terms
Net 45
FOB
FOB Destination

Item # Quantity / Unit Description Unit Cost
1 1

EACH
Commodity No. 650-18
Playground Structures, various Playground Equipment
(tunnels, slides, swings, rock climbers, ladders,
catwalks, fire poles, etc.), Benches, Aerobic Equipment,
Weight and Resistance Training Equipment, Canopy's,
Umbrella's, Picnic Tables, Bicycle Racks, Playground
Artificial Turf/Groundcover, Water park Equipment,
See Saws, Sand Boxes, Safety Signs, Bleachers, Sports
Equipment, ADA Ramps, Fencing, Dog Park Equipment,
Synthetic Ice, etc.

$0.00

    

Mandatory or Convenience
Convenience

Renewal Option
Option to renew yearly up to
maximum of 6 years.

Minimum Order
Not Applicable
Return Policy
Manufacturers
Warranty
Per terms and conditions of Agreement
Best Value Analysis
Analysis required for purchases over $10,000.00
Freight/Surcharge

 

Current Amendment Value
$0.00

Previous Contract Value
$8,000,000.00

Current Amended Value
$8,000,000.00

Trailer Comments
Key Word Search: Playground Structures, various Playground Equipment (tunnels, slides, swings, rock
climbers, ladders, catwalks, fire poles, etc.), Benches, Aerobic Equipment, Weight and Resistance
Training Equipment, Canopy's, Umbrella's, Picnic Tables, Bicycle Racks, Playground Artificial Turf/
Groundcover, Water park Equipment, See Saws, Sand Boxes, Safety Signs, Bleachers, Sports Equipment,
ADA Ramps, Fencing, Dog Park Equipment, Synthetic Ice, etc.





 

Playworld Systems, Inc – List of Domestic Distributors 

 
Name of Agency:    Big T Recreation 
Address:     11618 S. State #1602  

Draper, UT 84020 
Contact Name:    Mr. Taft Egan, Owner 
Telephone:     1-801-572-0782 
Fax:      1-801-216-3077 
Email:      taft@bigTrec.com 
Website:     http://www.gobigt.com 
States Covered:    Utah, Nevada, Southern Idaho 
 
 
Counties Covered in Southern Idaho: 
 
Ada County, Adams County, Bannock County, Bear Lake County, Bingham County, Blaine County, 
Boise County, Bonneville County, Butte County, Camas County, Canyon County, 
Caribou County, Cassia County, Clark County, Custer County, Elmore County, Franklin County, 
Fremont County, Gem County, Gooding County, Jefferson County, Jerome County, Lemhi County, 
Lincoln County, Madison County, Minidoka County, Oneida County, Owyhee County, Payette County, 
Power County, Teton County, Twin Falls County, Valley County, Washington County. 
 

 
Name of Agency:    Children’s Playstructures 
Address:     9892 Titan Park Circle, Unit 1  

Littleton, CO 80125 
Contact Name:    Mark Ashland, Owner 
Telephone:     1-303-791-7626 
Fax:      1-303-791-3314 
Email:      marka@playcpri.com 
Website:     http://www.childrensplaystructures.com 
States Covered:    Colorado, Wyoming 
 

 
Name of Agency:    Dave Bang Associates - Arizona 
Address:     140 N. Gilbert Road  
      Mesa, AZ 85203 
Contact Name:    John Wormell, Owner 



 

Telephone:     1-480-892-2266    
Fax:      1-800-729-2483 
Email:      john@davebang.com 
Website:     http://www.davebang.com/ 
States Covered:    Arizona  
 

 
Name of Agency:    Dave Bang Associates - California   
Address:     1885 North Main St. 
      Orange, CA 92865 
Contact Name:    Pete Stokes, Owner 
Telephone:     1-714-279-8383 
Fax:      1-800-729-2483 
Email:      pete@davebang.com 
Website:     http://www.davebang.com/ 
States Covered:    Southern California 
 
Counties Covered in Southern California: 
 
Los Angeles County, San Diego County, Orange County, Riverside County, San Bernardino County, 
Kern County, Ventura County, Santa Barbara County, San Luis Obispo County, Imperial County. 
 

 
Name of Agency:    Fry & Associates   
Address:     101 East 15th Avenue  
      N. Kansas City, MO 64116 
Contact Name:    Jack Fry, Owner 
Telephone:     1-816-221-4825 
Fax:      1-877-221-4831 
Email:      jack@fryinc.com 
Website:     http://www.fryinc.com/ 
States Covered:    Iowa, Nebraska, Missouri, Kansas 
 

 
Name of Agency:    George Ely Associates   
Address:      1701 Walnut Bottom Road 
      Carlisle, PA 17013 
Contact Name:    George Ely, Dave Ely, Owners 



 

Telephone:     1-717-243-9393 
Fax:      1-717-243-0439 
Email:      georgeely@pa.net; daveely@pa.net 
Website:     http://www.georgeelyassociates.com/ 
States Covered:    Easter Pennsylvania, Delaware, New Jersey 
 
Counties Covered in Easter Pennsylvania: 
 
Adams, Berks, Bradford, Bucks, Cameron, Carbon, Centre Chester, Clinton, Columbia, Cumberland, 
Dauphin, Delaware, Franklin, Fulton, Huntingdon, Juniata, Lackawanna,  
Lancaster, Lebanon, Lehigh, Luzerne, Lycoming, Mifflin, Monroe, Montgomery, Montour, 
Northampton, Northumberland, Perry, Philadelphia, Pike, Potter, Schuylkill, Snyder, Sullivan, 
Susquehanna, Tioga, Union, Wayne, Wyoming, York. 
 

 
Name of Agency:    Jeffrey Associates   
Address:      897 Rt. 910 
      Indianola, PA 15051  
Contact Name:    Pete Jeffrey, Owner     
Telephone:     1-412-767-5585 
Fax:      1-412-767-9716 
Email:      pete@jeffreyassociates.com 
Website:     http://www.jeffreyassociates.com/ 
States Covered:    Western Pennsylvania, New York 
 
Counties Covered in Western Pennsylvania:    
 
Alleghany, Westmoreland, Erie, Washington, Butler, Beaver, Cambria, Fayette, Blair, Mercer, 
Lawrence, Indiana, Crawford, Clearfield, Somerset, Armstrong, Venango, Bedford, Jefferson, McKean, 
Warren, Clarion, Greene, Elk, Forest. 
 
 

 
Name of Agency:    Lee Recreation    
Address:      809 Bluebird Pass 
      Cambridge, WI 53523 
Contact Name:    Vern and Lana Lee, Owners 
Telephone:     1-608-423-9994 

mailto:georgeely@pa.net


 

Fax:      1-608-423-7655 
Email: vern@leerecreation.com; lana@leerecreation.com 
Website:     http://www.leerecreation.com/ 
States Covered:    Wisconsin 
 

 
Name of Agency:    Midwest Playscapes   
Address:      8632 Eagle Creek Circle 
      Savage, MN 55378 
Contact Name:    Bruce Pudwill, Owner 
Telephone:     1-800-747-1452    
Fax:      1-952-895-8889  
Email:      bruce@midwestplayscapes.com 
Website:     http://midwestplayscapes.com/ 
States Covered:    Minnesota, North Dakota, South Dakota 
 

 
Name of Agency:    Northwest Playground Equipment 
Address:     345 NW. Dogwood 
      Issaquah, WA 98027 
Contact Name:    Bob and Carolyn McGarvey, Owners 
Telephone:     1-425-313-9161   
Fax:      1-425-313-9194   
Email: bob@nwplayground.com; carolyn@nwplayground.com 
Website:     https://www.nwplayground.com/ 
States Covered: Alaska, Washington, Oregon, Southern Idaho, Montana 
 
Counties Covered in Southern Idaho: 
 
Benewah, Bonner, Boundary, Clearwater, Idaho, Kootenai, Latah, Lewis, Nez Perce,  
Shoshone 
 

 
Name of Agency:    NSP3  
Address:     1555 Tahoe Court   
      Redding, CA 96003  
Contact Name:    Cindy Cooper and Dena Carter, Owner  
Telephone:     1-503-244-6116  

mailto:vern@leerecreation.com
mailto:bob@nwplayground.com


 

Fax:      1-530-246-0518  
Email:      cindy@nspx3.com;  dena@nspx3.com 
Website:     http://www.nspx3.com/  
States Covered:    Central and Northern California 
 
Counties Covered in Northern California: 
 
Alameda County, Alpine County, Amador County, Butte County, Calaveras County, Colusa County, 
Contra Costa County, Del Norte County, El Dorado County, Fresno County, Glenn County, Humboldt 
County, Inyo County, Kings County, Lake County, Lassen County, Madera County, Marin County, 
Mariposa County, Mendocino County 
Merced County, Modoc County, Mono County, Monterey County, Napa County, Nevada County, Placer 
County, Plumas County, Sacramento County, San Benito County, San Francisco County, San Joaquin 
County, San Mateo County, Santa Clara County, Santa Cruz County, Shasta County, Sierra County, 
Siskiyou County, Solano County, Sonoma County, Stanislaus County, Sutter County, Tehama County, 
Trinity County, Tulare County 
Tuolumne County, Yolo County, Yuba County 
 

 
Name of Agency:    Planet Recess   
Address:     P.O. Box 78160 
      Baton Rouge, LA 70837 
Contact Name:    Treynor McAdams, Owner 
Telephone:     1-225-778-4700 
Fax:      1-225-778-4703 
Email:      treynor@planetrecess.com 
Website:     http://www.planetrecess.com/ 
States Covered:    Louisiana, Mississippi 
 

 
Name of Agency:    Playground Specialists   
Address:     29 Apples Church Road  
      Thurmont, MD 21788 
Contact Name:    Jeff Barber, Owner 
Telephone:     1-301-271-9234 
Fax:      1-301-271-9239 
Email:      jeff@playspec.com 
Website:     http://www.playspec.com/ 

mailto:cindy@nspx3.com


 

States Covered: District of Colombia, Kentucky, Maryland, Virginia, West 
Virginia 

 

 
Name of Agency:    Playmore Recreational Products and Services 
Address:     10271 Deer Run Farms Road, Suite 1   
      Fort Myers, FL 33966  
Contact Name:    Luke Russell, Ryan Russell, Owners  
Telephone:     1-239-791-2400  
Fax:      1-239-791-2401  
Email: ryanr@playmoreonline.com; luker@playmoreonline.com 
Website:     http://playmoreonline.com/ 
States Covered:    Florida 
 

 
Name of Agency:    Playworld Midstates 
Address:     5828 Zarley St., Suite B   
      New Albany, OH 43054  
Contact Name:    Blake and Patty Hobson  
Telephone:     1-800-367-4440  
Fax:      N/A  
Email: blakeh@playworldmidstates.com; 

jimv@playworldmidstates.com  
Website:     http://ww2.playworldmidstates.com/ 
States Covered:    Michigan, Ohio, Indiana 
 

 
Name of Agency:    Playworld Preferred     
Address:     11515 Vanstory Dr, Suite 100   
      Huntersville, SC 28078  
Contact Name:    Michael Eichhorn, Manager  
Telephone:     1-704-583-0034  
Fax:      1-704-583-0074  
Email:      mike@playworldpreferred.com  
Website:     http://playworldpreferred.com/ 
States Covered: Alabama, Georgia, Tennessee, North Carolina, South Carolina 
 
 

mailto:ryanr@playmoreonline.com
mailto:blakeh@playworldmidstates.com


 

Name of Agency:    RE Woodson      
Address:     3520 Dewey Avenue 
      Rochester, NY 14616 
Contact Name:    Bob and Judy Woodson, Owners 
Telephone:     1-585-865-0054 
Fax:      1-585-865-2142 
Email:      rwoodso1@rochester.rr.com 
Website:     http://rewoodson.com/ 
States Covered:    Central and Northern New York 
 
Counties Covered in Central and Northern New York: 
 
Albany, Allegany, Broome, Cattaraugus, Cayuga, Chautauqua, Chemung, Chenango, Clinton, Columbia, 
Cortland, Delaware, Erie, Essex, Franklin, Fulton, Genesee, Greene, Hamilton, Herkimer, Jefferson, 
Lewis, Livingston, Madison, Monroe, Montgomery, Niagara, Oneida, Onondaga, Ontario, Orleans, 
Otsego, Oswego, Rensselaer, Saratoga, Schenectady, Schoharie, Schuyler, Seneca, St. Lawrence, 
Steuben, Sullivan, Tioga, Tompkins, Ulster, Warren, Washington, Wayne, Wyoming, Yates. 
 

 
Name of Agency:    Raymond Michael, Ltd.     
Address:      439 North Terrace Ave 
      Mt. Vernon, NY 10552 
Contact Name:    Ray Michael, Jr. 
Telephone:     1-914-667-6800 
Fax:      1-914-665-8011 
Email:      ray.rmltd@verizon.net 
Website:     N/A 
States Covered:    Southern New York 
 
Counties Covered in Southern New York: 
 
Bronx, Dutchess, Kings, Nassau, New York, Orange, Putnam, Queens, Richmond, Rockland, Suffolk, 
Westchester. 
 

 
Name of Agency:    Reese Recreation      
Address:     3327 North Ridge Avenue  
      Arlington Heights IL 60004 



 

Contact Name:    Terry Curtis 
Telephone:     1-847-398-2992 
Fax:      1-847-398-1433 
Email:      tcurtis@reeserec.com 
Website:     http://www.reeserec.com/ 
States Covered:    Illinois 
 

 
Name of Agency:    Skyshades Hawaii     
Address:     685 Kumulani Drive 
      Kihei, HI 96753 
Contact Name:    Mark and Karina Coronesi, Owners 
Telephone:     1-808-879-9600 
Fax:      1-808-891-1943 
Email:      Mark@SkyShadesHawaii.com 
Website:     http://skyshadeshawaii.com/playgrounds/ 
States Covered:    Hawaii 
 
 
Name of Agency:    The PlayWell Group      
Address:      9430 San Mateo Blvd. NE, Unit G 
      Albuquerque, NM 87113 
Contact Name:    Jeff Popenoe, Matisse Martinez, Owners 
Telephone:     1-505-898-1792 
Fax:      1-972-488-0642 
Email:      matisse@playwellgroup.com; jeff@playwellgroup.com 
Website:     http://www.playwellgroup.com/ 
States Covered:    New Mexico, Texas, Oklahoma, Arkansas 
 
Sister Company: PlayWorks Inc., for Installation (same contacts as above). 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

mailto:matisse@playwellgroup.com


 

Name of Agency:    Ultiplay Parks & Playgrounds    
Address:      43 Main Street 
      Blackstone, MA 01504 
Contact Name:    Mike Parody, Owner 
Telephone:     1-508-634-1497 
Fax:      1-508-634-6949 
Email:      Michael Parody 
Website:     mparody@ultiplayus.com 
States Covered: Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, Rhode Island, Vermont, 

New Hampshire 



RFP #DASPS-2114-16, Addendum No. 3  1 
 

Delivery Regions 

 

Response Region States 
Participation           

Actual / Potential Federal Region Name FTA Region # 
A CT, MA, ME, NH, RI, VT 2 / 6 New England 1 
B NJ, NY 0 / 2 Northeast 2 
C DE, DC, MD, PA, VA, WV 1 / 6 Mid-Atlantic 3 
D AL, FL, GA, KY, MS, NC, SC, TN 0 / 8 Southeast/Sun Belt 4 
E IL, IN, MI, MN, OH, WI 1 / 6 Great Lakes 5 
F AR, LA, NM, OK, TX 2 / 5 Greater Southwest 6 
G IA, KS, MO, NE 0 / 4 Heartland 7 
H CO, MT, ND, SD, UT, WY 4 / 6 Rocky Mountain 8 
I AZ, CA, NV 1 / 3 Pacific 9 
J ID, OR, WA 2 / 3 Northwest 10 
K HI 1 / 1 Pacific 11 
L AK 0 / 1 Northwest 12 

 

 

 














































































































